WHEREAS, the Property was the subject of that certain Proportionate Share Agreement 
entered into between Owner and County recorded October 5, 2021, as Doc No. 20210605628, 
Public Records of Orange County, Florida (the “PS Agreement”; and 

WHEREAS, Owner previously made a proportionate share payment of Eighty Thousand 
Six Hundred Ninety-One and 00/100 Dollars ($80,691.00) (the “Original PS Payment”) for the 
parcel in accordance with the terms of the PS Agreement; and 

APPROVED BY ORANGE
COUNTY BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

BCC Mtg. Date: November 18, 2025

WHEREAS, the Original PS Payment was made to County and CEL#21-04-044 was

[...]

collectively as the “Deficient Segments”; and 

WHEREAS, Owner and County have agreed that the proportionate share payment 
necessary to mitigate the impact of the Excess Trips on the Deficient Segments through the current 
anticipated Project buildout is Seventy-Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Ten and 00/100 Dollars 
($79,910.00) (the “PS Payment”); and 

WHEREAS, Owner and County have agreed to assign the Original PS Payment to the 
Project; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises contained herein and other good 
and valuable consideration exchanged by and between Owner and County, the receipt and